

Case No. 18-8583

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

GILBERT POSTELLE,

Petitioner,

-vs-

MIKE CARPENTER, Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*CAROLINE E.J. HUNT #32635
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel of record

April 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6

I.

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE PETITIONER PRESENTS A MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE APPLICATION OF PROPERLY STATED RULES, IGNORES AN UNRESOLVED EXHAUSTION ISSUE, HAS WAIVED A MAIN ARGUMENT, AND PRESSES MERITLESS CLAIMS	9
A. Background of Petitioner’s Claim	9
B. Petitioner Presents No Compelling Reason for this Court to Review His Claim	13
C. The Lingering Exhaustion Issue Makes this a Poor Case for Certiorari Review	15
D. One of Petitioner’s Main Arguments is Waived	18
E. Petitioner’s Ineffective Assistance Claims are Without Merit	20
F. Conclusion.....	26

II.

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE PETITIONER PRESENTS NO COMPELLING OR UNRESOLVED ISSUE AS TO WHETHER HIS CLAIM LACKS SUPPORT IN CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW	27
A. Background of Petitioner’s Claim	27

B. Given the Obvious Lack of Clearly Established Federal Law, Petitioner Presents No Compelling Reason for this Court to Review His Claim	28
C. Conclusion.....	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982).....	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	21
<i>Brogdon v. Blackburn</i> , 790 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	22
<i>Carroll v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017)	24
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 215 So.3d 1135 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015).....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	14
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	14, 15, 23, 26
<i>Jahi v. State</i> , No. W2011-02669-CCA-R3PD, 2014 WL 1004502 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 13, 2014).....	25

<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	13, 23
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	21
<i>Ledford v. Warden</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23, 25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	12
<i>Martinez Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-97-1331-PHX-JAT, 2010 WL 3854792 (D. Ariz. Sept. 28, 2010)	25
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Meyer v. Branker</i> , 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	29
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	21, 24
<i>Postelle v. Carpenter</i> , 901 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2018).....	1, 6, 12, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	21, 26
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	25
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	22
<i>Schneider v. Delo</i> , 85 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	29

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	19
<i>State v. Waddy</i> , No. 09AP-1197, 2011 WL 2536366 (Ohio Ct. App. June 28, 2011)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 21, 23
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	27
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Thorson v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 667 (Miss. 2011)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Bencevi</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D.P.R. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2018)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	13, 19
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Miss. 2009).....	24
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	30

STATE CASES

<i>Postelle v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011).....	2, 5, 27, 30
---	--------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 6, 16, 21, 29
-----------------------	------------------

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701 2
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10b..... 20

RULES

Rule 10, *Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States*.....13, 14, 29, 30
Rule 12.7, *Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States*..... 1
